24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Current assets position 55,042 49,550
Noncurrent assets position 2,651,327 1,917,874
Current liabilities position (556,653) (639,580)
Noncurrent liabilities position (965,845) (571,342)

Effect on profit or loss for the year (fair
value of derivatives - swaps) 49,063 (459,885)

Effect on equity for the year (fair value
of derivatives - swaps) 23,012 (226,767)

Given the changes in market rates, these amounts may suffer changes as well as early
settlement or maturity of the transactions.

For derivative financial instruments, the Company considers as probable scenario +5%
(Scenario I) future exchange rates of the Brazilian real in relation to the US
-Dollar, euro, IPCA inflation rates and future ID interest rate, obtained from
BM&FBOVESPA at their maturities, calculated based on the nominal amount of the
agreement.

The Company adopted the scenarios corresponding to -25% (Scenario II), -50%
(Scenario III), +25% (Scenario IV) and +50% (Scenario V) in relation to the exchange
rates and DI rates used to determine the probable scenario.

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
June 30, 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

89

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Debt - Citibank and JP Morgan Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.3776 2.9184 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.8368 - - 7.2961 8,7553

Effect on liabilities
Loan 4131 - Citibank and JP Morgan 43,499 (217,495) (434,989) 217,495 434,989

Effect on derivatives
Swap (43,499) 217,495 434,989 (217,495) (434,989)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Senior Notes I Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.3776 2.9184 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.8368 - - 7.2961 8.7553

Effect on liabilities
Senior Notes 132,121 (660,607) (1,321,214) 660,607 1,321,214

Effect on derivatives
Swap (132,121) 660,607 1,321,214 (660,607) (1,321,214)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Senior Notes II Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.3776 2.9184 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.8368 - - 7.2961 8.7553

Effect on liabilities in US$
Senior Notes II 174,160 (870,802) (1,741,604) 870,802 1,741,604

Effect on derivatives
Swap (174,160) 870,802 1,741,604 (870,802) (1,741,604)
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
June 30, 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

90

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Debt - Debentures Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Fluctuation in DI rate 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of the DI rate - 8.1900% 5.4600% - -
Appreciation of the DI rate 10.9200% - - 13.6500% 16.3800%

Effect on liabilities
Debentures 7,200 (30,602) (68,404) 45,003 82,805

Effect on derivatives
Swap (7,200) 30,602 68,404 (45,003) (82,805)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Debentures (CRI) Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Fluctuation of the IPCA rate 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of the IPCA rate - 3.3311% 2.2208% - -
Appreciation of the IPCA rate 4.4415% - - 5.5519% 6.6623%

Effect on liabilities
Debentures 12,967 (55,111) (123,189) 81,045 149,123

Effect on derivatives
Swap (12,967) 55,111 123,189 (81,045) (149,123)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - BofA Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of EUR€ (rate in R$) - 4.6893 3.1262 - -
Appreciation of EUR€ (rate in R$) 6.2524 - - 7.8155 9.3787

Effect on liabilities
Loan 4131 - BofA 19,245 (96,225) (192,451) 96,225 192,451

Effect on derivatives
Swap (19,245) 96,225 192,451 (96,225) (192,451)
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
June 30, 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

91

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

g) Pricing risk

Currently, the Company has specific actuarial pricing models for each of its products,
which ensure accuracy in determining the prices in view of the expected contractual
commitments and expenses used to sell and manage contracts.

For insurance with higher individual risks and portfolios with less predictability or
exposed to catastrophes, the Company uses reinsurance contracts, mitigating the risk
of large and unexpected losses on contracts and transferring such risks to the

[…]

The following sensitivity analyses simulate the possible impacts on P&L and equity of
changes in operating parameters before and after the purchase of reinsurance.

Sensitivity analysis - Health

The sensitivity analysis considers a scenario where the stressed assumptions suffer a
5% impact (Increase and Decrease) and how this change would impact the Company’s
consolidated P&L and equity.

This type of analysis is based on the history of the Company’s products and judges
their results independently. Shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the
total value of the amount calculated from the base for the reference period multiplied by
the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease).

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
June 30, 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

92

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

g) Pricing risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis - Health (Continued)

Impacts are evaluated in the amount of P&L realized, which as at June 30, 2024 are as
follows:

Consolidated - 06/30/2024

Assumptions
Income before income

taxes Income after taxes

5% increase in claims (571,321) (342,793)
5% increase in cancelations 641,424 384,855
5% increase in interest rate 275,788 165,473
5% decrease in claims 571,321 342,793
5% decrease in cancelations (641,424) (384,855)
5% increase in interest rate (295,309) (177,185)

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
June 30, 2024
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

93

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.3. Changes in liabilities from financing activities

Individual

Individual 12/31/2023

Loans,
financing and

debentures
raise

Interest,
monetary
variations

and FX
differences,

net

Payment of
acquisitions
and principal

Payment of
interest

Fair value of
debt

Allocation of
dividends and

IOE

Payment of
dividends and

IOE Other 06/30/2024

Loans, financing, debentures
and leases 34,222,672 2,000,000 2,139,253 (1,002,606) (1,610,434) (913,505) - - 198,751 35,034,131